

APHC010498132024



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

FRIDAY ,THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 26140/2024

Between:

- 1.MADHURA KOTESWARA RAO, S/O LAKSHMI NARSAYYA, AGE 58 YEARS, R/O D.NO. 3-11, GEDDADA VILLAGE, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.
- 2.GUTAM SAMPATHA RAO, S/O NARASIMHA MURTHY, AGE 63 YEARS, R/O 2-4/1, GEDDADA VILLAGE, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.
- 3.INJETI RAMU,, S/O LATE KONDAYYA, AGE 48 YEARS, R/O 3-16, GEDDADA VILLAGE, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.
- 4.YALANGI RAMU,, W/O KRISHNA MURTHY, AGED 37 YEARS, R/O 3-58, GEDDADA VILLAGE, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF AP, REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT
- 2.THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, DR.B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT, AMALAPURAM.
- 3.THE REVENUE DIVISIONAL OFFICER, DR.B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT, AMALAPURAM.
- 4.THE TAHSILDAR, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, MAMIDIKUDURU.
- 5.THE VILLAGE REVENUE OFFICER, GEDDADA VILLAGE,

MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL DR.B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

6.THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, NAGARAM PS, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

7.TADI SURYANARAYANA MURTHY, S/O MUNNAYYA, AGED NOT KNOWN TO PETITIONER, C/O KUKKALA SRINIVASA RAO, GEDDADA VILLAGE, MOGALIHUDURU POST, MAMIDIKUDURU MANDAL, DR. B.R.AMBEDKAR KONASEEMA DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1.PONNADA SREE VYAS

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR HOME

2.GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Heard Sri Ponnada Sree Vyas, Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners and Sri K. Arjun Chowdhary, Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue appearing for the Respondent Nos.1 to 5.

2. Learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioners is directed to take out Personal Notice in respect of the Unofficial Respondent No.7 within one week from today and file proof of receipt of Notice within a week thereafter.

3. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder, if any.

3. There shall be a direction to all the parties not to create any third-party rights either by way of lease, sale or by any other mode of alienation in respect of the subject land, until the next listing.

4. There shall be a further direction to all the parties to maintain *Status-quo* obtaining as on today, until the next listing.

5. List the matter on 06.01.2025.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 15.11.2024

Vns